

## County of Santa Barbara BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Minute Order

### November 10, 2020

**Present:** 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Hart, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Adam, and Supervisor Lavagnino

GENERAL SERVICES

File Reference No. 20-00854

**RE:** Consider recommendations regarding a Transfer of Public and Private Franchises from ERG Resources, LLC (ERG) to Terracore Operating Company, LLC (Terracore) and Subsequent Transfer of Public and Private Franchises from Terracore to Cat Canyon Resources, LLC (Cat Canyon), Fourth and Fifth Districts, as follows:

a) Approve, consent to, and ratify the transfer of a Public Pipeline Franchise previously granted to ERG, to Terracore, along with the required Surety Bond in the amount of two-hundred thousand dollars (\$200,000.00), for the remainder of the originally granted twenty (20) year term, expiring March 5, 2038, to allow the continued operation and maintenance of the existing public pipeline system along and under County road right-of-way known as Santa Maria Mesa Road, Andrew Street, Stewart Street, and Foxen Canyon Road, in the County unincorporated area for the operation and maintenance of the Foxen Petroleum Pipeline, an existing common carrier pipeline, connecting oil production facilities to the Sisquoc Pump Station and Pipeline operated by Phillips 66;

b) Execute a Letter of Consent for the transfer of the Public Pipeline Franchise from ERG to Terracore; then

c) Approve, consent to, and ratify the transfer of a Public Pipeline Franchise from Terracore to Cat Canyon, along with the required Surety Bond in the amount of two-hundred thousand dollars (\$200,000.00), for the remainder of the originally granted twenty (20) year term, expiring March 5, 2038, to allow the continued operation and maintenance of the existing public pipeline system along and under County road right-of-way known as Santa Maria Mesa Road, Andrew Street, Stewart Street, and Foxen Canyon Road, in the County unincorporated area for the operation and maintenance of the Foxen Petroleum Pipeline, an existing common carrier pipeline, connecting oil production facilities to the Sisquoc Pump Station and Pipeline operated by Phillips 66;

d) Execute a Letter of Consent for the transfer of the Public Pipeline Franchise from Terracore to Cat Canyon; then

e) Approve, consent to, and ratify the transfer of a Private Pipeline Franchise previously granted to ERG, to Terracore, along with the required Surety Bond in the amount of five-hundred thousand dollars (\$500,000.00), for the remainder of the originally granted twenty (20) year term, expiring March 13, 2037, to allow the continued operation and maintenance of the existing private pipeline



### County of Santa Barbara BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Minute Order

#### November 10, 2020

system along and under County road right-of-way on the opposite sides of Cat Canyon Road and Palmer Road, in the County unincorporated area for the transport of oil, gas, petroleum, produced water, and other transportable substances between existing facilities;

f) Execute a Letter of Consent for the transfer of the Private Pipeline Franchise from ERG to Terracore; then

g) Approve, consent to, and ratify the transfer of a Private Pipeline Franchise from Terracore to Cat Canyon, along with the required Surety Bond in the amount of five-hundred thousand dollars (\$500,000.00), for the remainder of the originally granted twenty (20) year term, expiring March 13, 2037, to allow the continued operation and maintenance of the existing private pipeline system along and under County road right-of-way on the opposite sides of Cat Canyon Road and Palmer Road, in the County unincorporated area for the transport of oil, gas, petroleum, produced water, and other transportable substances between existing facilities;

h) Execute a Letter of Consent for the transfer of the Private Pipeline Franchise from Terracore to Cat Canyon; and

i) Determine that the proposed actions are exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15301, Existing Facilities.

A motion was made by Supervisor Hartmann, seconded by Supervisor Williams, that this matter be acted on as follows:

a) Approved, consented and ratified;

b) Executed;

- c) Approved, consented and ratified;
- d) Executed;
- e) Approved, consented and ratified;

f) Executed;

g) Approved, consented and ratified;

h) Executed; and

i) Approved.

The motion carried by the following vote:



# County of Santa Barbara BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Minute Order

### November 10, 2020

Ayes: 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Hart, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Adam, and Supervisor Lavagnino